County Counsel Review Form

Date:

February 11, 2009

To:

Glenn Levy

From:

Patricia Gonzales, x1564

Subject:

Amendment Review and Approval

Contractor: SysApproach, Inc.

Maximum Amount: \$238,400

Rate of Payment: Monthly

x No changes on the standard agreement form (other than changes already approved re Sections 3 and 10)

The following sections have been changed on the "standard" agreement:

	The state of the s

<u>Prior</u> Modifications (when Agreement was originally adopted) (Please specify modifications to be made below. Use additional paper if needed.):

Modified language to 3. Payments in **bold** below:

In consideration of the services rendered in accordance with all terms, conditions and specifications set forth herein and in Exhibit "A", County shall make payment to Contractor in the manner specified herein and in Exhibit "A". In the event that the County makes any advance payments, Contractor agrees to refund any amounts in excess of the amount owed by the County at the time of contract termination. The County supervising representative may refuse to sign contractor's time sheets due to the quantity or quality of work performed deemed sub par. As such, the County will not honor invoices by Contractor without a County supervisor-signed time sheet included with the invoice from Contractor. In no event shall the total payment for services under this Agreement exceed TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$238,400).

Added language to 10. Termination of Agreement in **bold** below:

Under this Agreement, Contractor will provide a qualified individual who can fill the role and duties outlined in Exhibit A. This individual will be required to submit to a background screening, the County has the right to demand a different individual

without thirty days notice. If the County's demand is not met, then the County has the option to terminate this Agreement without thirty days notice.

Approve Agreer	ment/Exhibits/Attachments		
Approve Agreer	ment/Exhibits/Attachments	with the modifications that have been descr	
lu	11 4-	2/11/09	
Signature		Date	

HUU-20-2000 11-32 Shift Fift 20 000.

08/19/08

DATE:

CONTRACT INSURANCE APPROVAL

TO:	Faiza Steele	FAX: 363-48	64 PONY:	HRD 163	
FROM: B	ian Loga	m			
	PHONE:	FAX:	PONY:	•	
	1564	599-9321	PIAO		
The following is to	be completed by	the department be	fore submissi	on to Risk M	anagement:
CONTRACTOR NA	AME: Sys A	ppmach, Inc	•		
DOES THE CONTE	RACTOR TRAVI	EL AS A PART OF	THE CONTR	act servic	CES? No
NUMBER OF EMP	LOYEES WORK	LING FOR CONTRA	ACTOR: 1		
		contractor for inis tration	R COUNTY:		
The following will	be completed by	Risk Management:			
INSURANCE COV	ERAGE:	Amount	Approve	Waive	Modify
Comprehensive Ger	neral Liability	\$ Imil.	Ø		
Motor Vehicle Liab	ility				
Professional Liabili	ty			DZ/	
Workers' Compens	ation	Statutory	W		
REMARKS/COMN	MENTS:				
	Faiza Risk M	MZ Steele Steele Janagement Analyst	le_	8/28/ Date	<u> </u>

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE



This certifies that

	STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, Bloomington, Illinois
	STATE FARM GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, Bloomington, Illinois
	STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, Aurora, Ontario
	STATE FARM FLORIDA INSURANCE COMPANY, Winter Haven, Florida
Ø	STATE FARM LLOYOS, Dalias, Texas

insures the following nation	 =	KM LLOYUS, Dalia icated below:	is, lexas		
Policyholder	cyholder for the coverages indicated below: SYSAPPROACH, INC				
,	7750 N MACARTHUR BLVD STE 120 IRVING TX 75063				
Address of policyholder	7750 N MACARTHUR BLVD STE 120 TRVING TX 75063				
Location of operations Description of operations	2228 CLEARSPRING DR	S TRAING IX	73003		
The policies listed below ha	ve been issued to the policyh and conditions of those poli	older for the policy	periods shown. T	he insurance described in whave been reduced by	n these policies is subject any paid claims.
to all the terms, exclusions,	and conditions of those poil	POLICY	PERIOD	LIMITS OF	LIABILITY
POLICY NUMBER	TYPE OF INSURANCE		Expiration Date		of policy period)
93QC-6014-9	Comprehensive Business Liability	07/27/04	07/27/09		BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
This insurance includes.	☐ Products - Completed (☐ Contractual Liability	Operations		Each Occurrence	5
	Personal Injury Advertising Injury			General Aggregate	\$
				Products - Completed Operations Aggregate	\$
	0	POLICY	PERIOD	BODILY INJURY AND	PROPERTY DAMAGE
	EXCESS LIABILITY	Effective Date	•	(Combined	Single Limit)
	Umbrella		1	Each Occurrence	\$
	Other			Aggregate Part I - Workers Comp	enestion - Statutory
			PERIOD Expiration Date	Latt 1 - AAOtVats Crim	Citation Carretory
	Workers' Compensation	CHECHAS Dare	L.Apricaroti Dia	Part II - Employers Liz	ability
	and Employers Liability	<u> </u>		Each Accident	\$
	Tild Embioyers Firemay			Disease - Each Em	
				Disease - Policy Lir	nit S
			PERIOD	LIMITS O	F LIABILITY of policy period)
POLICY NUMBER	TYPE OF INSURANCE		Expiration Date	\$500,000 -\$1 MIL	ACCREGATE
93-QC-6014-9	BUSINESS INSURAN	07/27/04	07/27/09	\$500,000 -\$1 MIL	Medicaria
			: :		
			TANCE AND NET	THE AFFIRMATIVELY	NOR NEGATIVELY
AMENDS, EXTENDS OF	NSURANCE IS NOT A CON R ALTERS THE COVERAGE Ime and Address of Certifica	APPROVED 61	1f a	inv of the described police	ies are canceled before
COUNTY OF SAN MAT	EO ISD.		the wri	ir expiration date, State ten notice to the certificate cellstion of however, we	Farm will try to mail a
			pr ()	its agents or representati	nao by Laur
			Sig	nature of Authorized Repres	anzarive — KURI

Signature of Authorized Rigogesentative

Title 8-19-pate
Agent Name
Telephone Number WINDELL THOMAS
OF AGENT'S Code Stamp
Agent Code W. THOMAS
FIRE 43
PLANO MAFO 08-F076

558-994 G.6 Printed in U.S.A. Rev. 05-09-2008

Request For Proposal (RFP) Waiver Form

(For agreements between \$50,001 and \$100,000)

DATE:	September 3, 2008				
TO:	Michelle Cherie Lopez				
FROM:	Chris Flatmoe				
CONTACT:	Brian Logan x 1564 Fax: 599-9321				
SUBJECT:	Request for Proposal (RFP) Waiver				
The Information Services Department is requesting a Request for Proposal (RFP) waiver as specified in Administrative Memorandum B-1. The Agreement is with SysApproach in the amount of \$88,400 for providing Database Administration (DBA) support. This waiver is necessary and is in the best interest of the County for the following reasons:					
Sole	Source (since the contractor provides a service that no other contractor provides)				
Nece	ssary in order to respond to an emergency				
Part of	of a cooperative or Joint Purchasing Agreement				
Contr	Contractor was recently selected by another department or public agency to perform similar services after going through a RFP process				
x Othe					
Below (or atta	ached) is a detailed explanation of the reason(s) checked above:				
ISD needs a DBA who possesses the right balance of data management skill-set to complement/augment existing DAG members and as such become productive immediately with a minimum learning curve. We have gone to CompuCom innumerable times in the past, reviewing many resumes and had at least five subsequent interviews that failed to meet the County's needs. We continued to engage other vendors in our attempt to find qualified "affordable" DBAs who would also complete their contract term with the County, but to no avail. Given the fact that finding "affordable" DBAs with the right skill-set is one of the most difficult recruitment tasks in IT and since we do not have an exclusive agreement with CompuCom, management has always encouraged staff to "spread the word" to top-notch DBAs they are aware of and inform them of the County's recruitment efforts. In lieu of relying on resumes that may or may not be verifiable as has been the case in the past, through an in-house recommendation, we pursued SysApproach, Inc. and Mark A. Sanchez, a proven senior-level and experienced DBA. Some of the high-priority projects Mark will work on include: EPMO, CJIS, and HSA-related projects. It is for this reason that we would like to work directly with SysApproach, Inc. to provide DBA support.					
Note: RFP waivers for contracts \$100,001 and above require Board of Supervisors approval.					
For completion by signing authority					

Approved Denied Signing Authority	Date 9~4.0%

•

.

County of San Mateo Contractor's Declaration Form

Contractor Name:	Sus Appeach INC.	Phone:	214-316-2252	
Contact Person:	Mary Souther	Fax:		
Address:	7750 N. MACARTHUR BIND #120-211 TROWN TX 75063			
ontractors with contractor co Contractor co offering	FS (check one or more boxes) racts in excess of \$5,000 must treat spouses a mplies with the County's Equal Benefits Ordin g equal benefits to employees with spouses a g a cash equivalent payment to eligible emplo	iance by: nd employee	es with domestic partners.	ee benefits.
	es not comply with the County's Equal Benefi		•	
		10 01411141100	·	
Contra or less Contra	exempt from this requirement because: ctor has no employees, does not provide ben ctor is a party to a collective bargaining agree and intends to offer equal benefits when said	ment that be	egan on (date) and expire	
Opportunity C attached sheet No finding of Opportunity C	discrimination have been issued against Cont commission, Fair Employment and Housing C et of paper explaining the outcome(s) or reme discrimination has been issued in the past yea commission, Fair Employment and Housing C RY SERVICE (check one or more boxes) and or amended contracts in excess of \$100,0	ommission, on the distance of	or other investigative entity. Ple scrimination. e Contractor by the Equal Empl or any other entity.	ease see loyment
rovides its employee	es living in San Mateo County up to five days	regular pay f	for actual jury service in the Cou	ınty.
Contractor co Contractor is the co Contractor is	mplies with the County's Employee Jury Serves not comply with the County's Employee Juexempt from this requirement because: intract is for \$100,000 or less. Inctor is a party to a collective bargaining agree and intends to comply when the collective bar	rice Ordinand ury Service C ement that be	ce. Ordinance. egan on (date) and expir	
declare under pena and that I am author	alty of perjury under the laws of the State of ized to bind this entity contractually.	of California	that the foregoing is true and	d correct,
Mark P	1. SanCh	$\frac{\mathcal{M}_{\mathcal{U}}}{\text{Name}}$	irk Sandlez	
8/20/200	P8	Title		